

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-2084 (RC)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE MEDICARE ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE REVIEW OF THE RATE CHANGE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE..... 3

 A. The Medicare Act Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of Administrative Action Taken Under Section 1395l(t)(14). 3

 1. Subsection (t)(12)(A) 4

 2. Subsection (t)(12)(C)..... 7

 3. Subsection (t)(12)(E)..... 8

 B. Even if Preclusion Applies to Section 1395l(t)(14), Agency Action that Exceeds the Secretary’s Authority Under that Provision is Reviewable..... 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS EMHS AND PARK RIDGE HAVE SATISFIED THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT, AND IN ANY EVENT, EXHAUSTION SHOULD BE WAIVED AS FUTILE..... 11

 III. THE SECRETARY’S EXERCISE OF “ADJUSTMENT” AUTHORITY IS NOT COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW..... 14

 IV. ON THE MERITS, THE SECRETARY EXCEEDED HIS “ADJUSTMENT” AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 1395l(t)(14)..... 16

 A. The Secretary Cannot Use His “Adjustment” Authority Under Subclause (II) to Use Acquisition Costs in a Manner that Would Be Forbidden Under Subclause (I)..... 16

 B. The Payment Reduction in the OPPS Rule Was Not an “Adjustment” of ASP. 18

 C. The Secretary May Not Use His “Adjustment” Authority to Target 340B Hospitals and to Undermine the 340B Program..... 20

 V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 65(a)(2). 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 1, 16

Amgen Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20

Chevron U.S.A. Inc v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 16

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Research Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar,
No. 16-cv-2237 (TJK), 2018 WL 3459916 (D.D.C. July 18, 2018)..... 10

Lockhart v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 9

March for Life v. Burwell,
128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 22

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 14, 16

Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

Organogenesis Inc. v. Sebelius,
41 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 6, 10

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 13

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13, 14

Texas v. United States,
798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 1427 (2014)..... 21

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 15

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 13

Wendland v. Gutierrez,
580 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M)–(O)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E) 5, 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(D)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(5)–(6)..... 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(6)(D)(i)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(7)(D)(ii)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(C)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(E) 6, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(13) 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)..... 1, 16, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) 5, 15, 18, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(B)(ii)(I)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(D)(iii)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E)(i) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a..... 21

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405(g) 13, 14

42 C.F.R § 405.974(b)(3)..... 11, 12

42 C.F.R. § 419.60 3

65 Fed. Reg. 18,434 (Apr. 7, 2000) 4

82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017)..... 5, 16, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consol. Appropriations Act,
App’x F, Sec. 1, § 201(c), 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-339 (1999)..... 6, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2) 22, 23

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, & Modernization Act,
Sec. 1, § 411(b), 117 Stat. 2066, 2274 (2003) 6
